

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,
PETITIONER,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK. CO, INC.
AND NEWEGG, INC.
RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of South Dakota

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
FOUR UNITED STATES SENATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARIEN SHANSKE
UC DAVIS SCHOOL
OF LAW
400 MRAK HALL DRIVE
DAVIS CA 95616
(530) 752-5860
dshanske@ucdavis.edu

ALAN B. MORRISON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

March 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Physical Presence Rule of *Quill* Should
 Be Overturned. 5

 II. It is Improbable that Undue Burdens on
 Interstate Commerce Will Develop if the
 Physical Presence Rule is Overturned. 10

 III. Courts are Capable of Preventing an Undue
 Burden on Interstate Commerce. 12

 IV. Congress is Fully Prepared to Act When
 Needed. 20

CONCLUSION..... 25

ADDENDUM (Marketplace Fairness Timeline)
.....Add. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	14
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5, 6, 16, 21
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	6
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	14
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 591 (2016).....	3, 8
<i>Florida Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Co.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	22
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Kraft Foods N. Am., Inc. v. Rockland Cty. Dep’t of Weights & Measures</i> , 2003 WL 554796 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2003).....	20
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	9
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minn.</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	21
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	22
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	passim
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	passim

<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	21
--	----

Statutes

4 U.S.C. § 117(b)	22
4 U.S.C. §§ 116-24	22
49 U.S.C. § 14505	22
49 U.S.C. § 31705(a).....	23
49 U.S.C. § 40116(b).....	23
49 U.S.C. §11501(b)(4).....	23
Ala. Admin. Code 810-6-2-.90.03.....	11
Ind. Code § 6-2.5-2-1(c).....	11
Internet Tax Freedom Act, Pub. L. No. 105–277, § 1100, 112 Stat. 2681-719 (1998) (made permanent in Pub. L. No. 114–125, § 922(a), 130 Stat. 281, on February 24, 2016 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 151 note).....	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, §1951-B.....	11
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 57-39.2-02.2	11
Public Law 86-272, 15 U.S.C. § 381	21
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-64-2	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 9712	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 39-15-501.....	11

Legislative Materials

Marketplace Fairness Act of 2017 (S.976)	1
--	---

Other Authorities

Boris Bittker & Brannon P. Denning, <i>Bittker on the Regulation of Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> (2004).....	20
---	----

Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001).....	8
Scott Drenkard, <i>State and Local Sales Tax Base Conformity Issues in Other States</i> , Tax Foundation (Oct. 28, 2015),.....	12
Federation of Tax Administrators, <i>State Sales Tax Rates And Vendor Discounts</i> (Jan. 2018).....	18
Walter Hellerstein et al., <i>State and Local Taxation: Cases and Materials</i> (10 th ed. 2014)	17
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Tax Reform: What it Means for State and Local Tax and Fiscal Policy, Before the S. Comm. on Fin.</i> , 112 th Cong. (2012)	23
Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement.....	12
